A Bill for an Act Relating to Campaign Spending Report.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 11-213, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsections (c) and (d) to read as follows:

- "(c) Deficit. In the event of a deficit over \$250, the candidate, authorized person in the case of a party, or campaign treasurer in the case of a committee shall, every six months until the deficit is eliminated, file supplemental reports covering all items prescribed in subsection (a). The first report shall be due no later than 4:30 p.m. on the [fifth] thirtieth day after the last day of the election year.
- (d) Surplus. In the event of a surplus over \$250, the candidate, authorized person in the case of a party, or campaign treasurer in the case of a committee, shall:
 - (1) Maintain the cash surplus in a financial depository; and
 - (2) Every six months, until he becomes a candidate again, or in the case of a party or committee until they participate in an election again, file supplemental reports detailing all items prescribed in subsection (a).

The first report shall be due not later than 4:30 p.m. on the [fifth] thirtieth day after the last day of the election year."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 14, 1982.)